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Protect Your Investment Over Time

Protect Your Investment

0 - 90 days
from purchase
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6 — 24 months
from purchase

Always consider

from purchase

during product’s life

e Extra Power Adapter: AC/DC for Flexibility ) /0 Memory: Boost Performance )
e Spare Battery: Include a Battery Charger e DVD Burner: Additional Storage
e Carrying Case: Protect the Investment e Wireless Keyboard & Mouse: Flexibility
* Memory: Boost Performance ¢ 19" Lenovo Monitor with Soundbar
e Warranty Upgrade: Ensure Protection e Warranty Upgrade: Ensure Protection
J J
N ™

e Dock or Port Replicator: Convenience

e Ultrabay™ Storage: With Dock or UltraBase™

e Extra AC Adapter: With Port Replicator

¢ Productivity Software: Microsoft® Office 2007
e Cable Lock: Ensure Asset Protection

e Graphics Card: Enhance Visuals

e Extra Monitor: Increase Screen Space

¢ Radial Arms: Create Flexible Desk Space

e Cable Lock: Ensure Asset Protection

e Software: Microsoft® Office 2007 & Antivirus™

J J
N N

e External Backup: USB 80/120 GB Drives e Speakers: Enhance Music & Multimedia

¢ Internal Storage: Ultrabay Slim Devices ¢ Headset: For VOIP and Music

e Security Software: Antivirus™, Backup, etc. e Webcam: Premiere Conferencing

¢ Projector: Microportable for the road e Software: Graphics, Business, Productivity
J /)
N ™

e Batteries: Replace at end of life

e Monitors: Screen Space for Productivity
e Monitor Accessories: Save Desk Space
e Software: Business & Productivity Packs

e Services: Protection & Warranty Packages
/

-

e Storage: Secure Backup & Extra File Space
e Monitors: Screen Space Boosts Productivity
* Monitor Accessories: Declutter the Desk

e Software: Business & Productivity Packs

e Services: Protection & Warranty Packages

)

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Solutions

NEW

NEW

NEW

EXTREME MOBILITY

41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter
Spare Battery (check compatibility)
Carrying Case (tailored to customer preference)

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB
22P7141 Tripp Lite Traveler - Portable Surge Suppressor
30R6612 Slingmedia Slingbox PRO

See Pg. 28 & 29  Software Security Solutions
See Pg. 31 & 32  Protection & Warranty Services

NOTEBOOK ULTIMATE OFFICE

250410V ThinkPad Advanced Mini Dock
Additional Memory (check compatibility)
40Y7676 ThinkPad Adjustable Notebook Stand
4433HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision® L220x Wide Monitor
73P2582 Kensington MicroSaver Security Cable Lock from Lenovo
73P4067 Lenovo Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - US English
41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive
30R6352 Belkin 7 Outlet Surge Protector - 6 Foot Cord
30R6680 Cyber Acoustics Portable USB Powered Speaker System
30R6771 Lexmark 21420 Wireless Color Inkjet Printer
See Pg. 28 Microsoft® Office 2007

DESKTOP ULTIMATE OFFICE

Additional Memory (check compatibility)
Graphics Adapter (check compatibility)

4433HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision L220x Wide Monitor

19K4464 ThinkVision TFT Radial Arm

73P2582 Kensington MicroSaver Security Cable Lock from Lenovo
73P4067 Lenovo Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - US English
30R6352 Belkin 7 Outlet Surge Protector - 6 Foot Cord

22P8851 Logitech Z-2300 200W 2.1 THX Certified Speakers
30R6579 Lexmark E250 Monochrome Laser Printer

See Pg. 28 Microsoft® Office 2007

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Solutions

Solutions

NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

SECURITY

73P2582 Kensington MicroSaver Security Cable Lock from Lenovo
41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

73P4730 Lenovo Preferred Pro USB Fingerprint Keyboard - US English
See Pg. 28 & 29  Software Security Solutions

See Pg. 31 Warranty Services

MULTIMEDIA & VOIP

40Y8518 Lenovo USB Multimedia Headset

40Y8519 Lenovo USB Webcam

30R6680 Cyber Acoustics Portable USB Powered Speaker System
30R6612 Slingmedia Slingbox PRO

30R6616 Slingmedia HD Connector for Slingbox PRO

30R7365 Plantronics® Voyager™ 510 Bluetooth® Headset

30R7366 Plantronics® Audio 910 Bluetooth® Headset

30R7367 Plantronics® Discovery™ 655 Bluetooth® Headset
30R7369 Plantronics® Pulsar™ 590A Bluetooth® Headset
CONNECTIVITY

30R6462 Belkin N1 Wireless Router

40Y7717 Kensington Wi-Fi Finder Plus

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Recommended Accessories for Windows Vista®

Home Premium/Business/Ultimate

1 GHz 32-bit (x86) or 64-bit (x64) processor

1 GB System Memory

40 GB Hard Drive with 15 GB available space

Support for Direct X9 Graphics with:
— WDDM Diriver, 128 MB Graphics Memory (minimum)
— Pixel Shader 2.0 in Hardware, 32 bits per pixel

DVD-ROM Dirive, Audio Output, Internet Access

TV Tuner Card (Home Premium/Ultimate)

Home Basic
1 GHz 32-bit (x86) or 64-bit (x64) processor
512 MB System Memory
20 GB Hard Drive with 15 GB available space
Support for Direct X9 Graphics with:

— 32 MB Graphics Memory
DVD-ROM Drive
Audio Output

Internet Access

/

Microsoft Windows Vista® Upgrade Advisor (Readiness Assessment Tool):
e Determines if a Windows® XP-based PC can run Windows Vista®, or is ready for a more powerful edition of Vista:
http://www.microsoft.com/windows/products/windowsvista/buyorupgrade/upgradeadvisor.mspx

|(

Home Premium/Business/Ultimate

1 GB 667 MHz DDR2 SODIMM (40Y7734)

120 GB 5400 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (41N5691) or
160 GB 7200 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (41N5737)

Lenovo Accessories Home Basic
512 MB 667 MHz DDR2 SODIMM (40Y7733)

80 GB 5400 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (41N5662)

Notebook Memory
Notebook Storage (Rén, T6én,
Z6n, V100)

Notebook Storage

(N100, C200)

Desktop Memory

120 GB 5400 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (41N5693)

512 MB 667 MHz DDR2 UDIMM (73P4983) 1 GB 667 MHz DDR2 UDIMM (73P4984)
80 GB 7200 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (O9N4253) 160 GB 7200 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (09N4254)
128 MB X300SE Dual-VGA or Dual-DVI Graphics Adapter - for Desktop Towers (41U4813)

Desktop Storage

Desktop Graphics

Home Premium/Business/Ultimate
2 GB 667 MHz DDR2 SODIMM (40Y7735)

Home Basic
1 GB 667 MHz DDR2 SODIMM (40Y7734)

Lenovo Accessories

Notebook Memory

Notebook Storage 120 GB 5400 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (41N5691) or
(Rén, T6n, Z6n, V100) 160 GB 7200 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (41N5737)
Notebook Storage 120 GB 5400 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (41N5193)
(N100, C200)

Desktop Memory

1 GB 667 MHz DDR2 UDIMM (73P4984) 2 GB 667 MHz DDR2 UDIMM (73P4985)

Transfer Cable

Desktop Storage 160 GB 7200 rpm Serial-ATA Hard Drive (09N4254)

Desktop Graphics 128 MB ATl Radeon™ HD2400Pro Dual-VGA or Dual-DVI, TV-out 256 MB ATl Radeon™ HD2400XT Dual-VGA or
Graphics Adapter (43R1961) Dual-DVI, TV-out Graphics Adapter (43R1962)

Notebook & Desktop USB 2.0 4 GB Security Memory Key - for Microsoft ReadyBoost™ (41U5120)

Multimedia USB Webcam (40Y8519) and USB Headset (40Y8518)

Keyboard USB Enhanced Performance Keyboard (73P26xx — p/n varies by language)

Notebook & Desktop Belkin Easy Transfer Cable for Windows Vista® (30R6305)

*Microsoft ReadyBoost™ uses non-volatile flash memory to boost system performance during power-on and normal operations.
Users can boost performance without installing extra UDIMM or SODIMM memory within the system.
This also helps customers who cannot increase their system memory.

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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ThinkPad & Lenovo 3000 Notebooks

ThinkPad & Lenovo 3000 Notebooks

ThinkfFai

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Notebook Accessories

NEW

NEW

NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

CARRYING CASES

PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT WITH STYLISH, FUNCTIONAL AND SECURE CASES

10K0209
73P3597
73P3598
10K0207
73P3600
73P5186
41U3142
73P3599
41U5254
40Y8603
41U5253
40Y8598
40Y8601

30R5521

41A2287
73P3486
40Y7525
30R6364
40Y7399
22P7430

STORAGE

BACK UP DATA, INCREASE STORAGE CAPACITY AND CONVENIENTLY TRANSPORT FILES

30R6494
41N8379
41N8378
30R6586
41U5120
41U5119
41U5118
30R6966
30R6967
30R6968

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

ThinkPad Premiere Leather Case
ThinkPad Carrying Case - Expander
ThinkPad Carrying Case - Organizer
ThinkPad Nylon Case

ThinkPad Carrying Case - Leather Attaché
ThinkPad Carrying Case - Leather Ultraportable
ThinkPad X61/60 Tablet Sleeve

ThinkPad Carrying Case - Backpack
Lenovo Performance Backpack

Lenovo Carrying Case - Backpack
Lenovo Messenger Max

Lenovo Carrying Case - Messenger
Lenovo Carrying Case - Top Loader
Targus Topload Premiere Case

Targus Traditional Notebook Case

Targus Matrix Backpack - Black

Targus Miami Messenger

Targus Briliance Case

Targus Ladies Essential Tote

Kensington Saddlebag Pro

Maxtor Shared Storage (10/100/1000) - 320 GB 3.5" HDD
Lenovo USB 2.0 2.5" Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

Lenovo USB 2.0 2.5" Portable 80 GB Hard Drive

Apricorn USB 2.0 1.8" 60 GB Drive

Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 2 GB

Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 1 GB

Apricorn Aegis Bio 80 GB 5400 rpm USB 2.0 External Hard Drive
Apricorn Aegis Bio 120 GB 5400 rom USB 2.0 External Hard Drive
Apricorn Aegis Bio 160 GB 5400 rpm USB 2.0 External Hard Drive

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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Notebook Accessories

Notebook Accessories

SECURITY

PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT FROM ASSET, IDENTITY AND DATA THEFT i
73P2582 Kensington MicroSaver Security Cable Lock from Lenovo
19K4193 Targus PA410U DEFCON CL Notebook Cable Lock
41N3043 Gemplus ExpressCard SmartCard Reader from Lenovo
41N3004 Gemplus GemPC SmartCard Reader from Lenovo
KEYBOARDS & MICE
INCREASE PRODUCTIVITY WITH ERGONOMIC COMFORT AND CONVENIENCE -
73P2620 Lenovo Enhanced Performance Keyboard - US English
73P5220 Lenovo USB Preferred Pro Keyboard - US English
31P7415 Lenovo Preferred Pro Keyboard - PS/2® - US English
73P4730 Lenovo Preferred Pro USB Fingerprint Keyboard - US English
31P8950 ThinkPad USB Keyboard with UltraNav® & TrackPoint®
NEw 30R6474 Microsoft® Comfort Curve Keyboard 2000 - US English
NEw 30R6475 Microsoft® Natural Ergonomic Keyboard 4000 - US English
41U3074 Lenovo Laser Mouse
31P7410 ThinkPad Travel Mouse
NEW 30R6997 Mogo Wireless PC Card Bluetooth® Mouse (with Free USB Bluetooth® Adapter)
NEW 30R6477 Microsoft® Wireless Laser Mouse 6000
73P4067 Lenovo Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - US English
NEW 30R6476 Microsoft® Wireless Laser Desktop 6000 - US English

SURGE PROTECTION i

MINIMIZE THE RISK OF DATA LOSS AND ELECTRICAL MISHAPS

NEW 30R6352 Belkin 7 Outlet Surge Protector - 6 Foot Cord
22P7141 Tripp Lite Traveler - Portable Surge Suppressor
31P7077 Belkin UPS 550

NEW 30R6574 Belkin Compact Surge Protector

POWER ADAPTERS & ACCESSORIES

BOOST YOUR PRODUCTIVITY WITH NEW POWER OPTIONS

40Y7696 ThinkPad and Lenovo 65W AC Adapter (check compatibility)
40Y7659 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W AC Adapter
NEW 41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter
40Y7625 ThinkPad External Battery Charger
Products for the 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter (41N8460):
NEW 41R4345 Dual Charging Cable
NEW 41R4343 16V Tip for ThinkPad R50, T40, X40, X40 Tablet Series
NEW 41R4344 20V Tip for ThinkPad R/T/X/Z60, X60 Tablet & Lenovo 3000 V/N/C Series

See lenovo.com for charging tips for cell phones, PDAs and other devices.

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Notebook Accessories

NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

NEW
NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

AUDIO & VIDEO

ENJOY ENHANCED MUSIC AND MULTIMEDIA, AND IMPROVED VOICE AND VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
40Y8519 Lenovo USB Webcam

40Y8518 Lenovo USB Multimedia Headset

40Y7616 Lenovo ThinkVision USB Soundbar (for select LCD monitors)
40Y8257 Altec Lansing Active Noise Reduction Headset

30R6680 Cyber Acoustics Portable USB Powered Speaker System
22P8851 Logitech Z-2300 200W 2.1 THX Certified Speakers

30R6612 Slingmedia Slingbox PRO

30R6616 Slingmedia HD Connector for Slingbox PRO

WIRELESS & NETWORKING

IMPROVE YOUR CONNECTIVITY ON THE ROAD OR FROM YOUR DESK

30R6462 Belkin N1 Wireless Router

40Y7717 Kensington Wi-Fi Finder Plus

MONITORS

INCREASE SCREEN REAL ESTATE AND IMPROVE VISUAL EXPERIENCE

4433HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision L220x Wide Monitor

4439HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision L190x Monitor: 19" analog/digital,
1280x1024 resolution, USB hub

4431HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision L193p Monitor: 19" analog/digital,
1280x1024 resolution

9417HC2 Lenovo ThinkVision L171P Monitor: 17" analog/digital,
1280x1024 resolution

4434HB6 Lenovo ThinkVision L194 Wide Monitor: 19" wide
analog/digital, 1440x900 resolution

9227AD1 Lenovo ThinkVision L171 Monitor: 17" analog,
1280x1024 resolution

9165AC6 Lenovo ThinkVision L151 Monitor: 15" analog,
1024x768 resolution

30R6636 Samsung 305T Widescreen LCD Monitor: 30" digital,

2560x1600 resolution

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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Notebook Accessories

Notebook Accessories

NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

NEW
NEW
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NOTEBOOK & MONITOR STANDS & ARMS

ERGONOMICALLY POSITION YOUR SYSTEM FOR PRODUCTIVITY AND COMFORT

40Y7676
40Y7620
19K4464
30R6617
30R5879

30R5893

PRINTERS

ThinkPad Adjustable Notebook Stand

ThinkPad Convertible Monitor Stand

Lenovo ThinkVision TFT Radial Arm

Ergotron Neo-Flex Notebook/Projector Lift Stand
Ergotron LX Dual Desk Mount Arm - Black

Ergotron LX Mount Notebook Arm - Black

INCREASE YOUR PRODUCTIVITY WITH MULTI-FUNCTIONAL PHOTO QUALITY LASER PRINTERS

30R6771 Lexmark Z1420 Wireless Color Inkjet Printer

30R6772 Lexmark X4550 Wireless Three Function Inkjet Printer
30R6773 Lexmark X9350 Wireless Four Function Inkjet Printer
30R6579 Lexmark E250 Monochrome Laser Printer

30R7231 Canon PIXMA MP530 Office All-in-One Printer
30R6778 Canon PIXMA iP90v Portable Printer

30R6777 Canon PIXMA iP1800 Photo Printer

CABLES & ADAPTERS

ENSURE YOU HAVE THE RIGHT CONNECTIONS AND ADAPTERS FOR YOUR SYSTEM AND PERIPHERALS
41A1581 Lexmark USB Printer Cable - 2 meters (6.5 ft)

41A4281 Belkin 7-in-1 Retractable Cable Travel Pack

30R6305 Belkin Easy Transfer Cable for Windows Vista®
30R6648 v Cables to Go 7 ft Catbe Snagless Ethernet Cable - Blue
31P9251 Targus USB to Serial (RS232) Adapter - DB9

30R6647 Startech USB to Parallel Interface Converter Cable

ADDITIONAL POWER, DOCKING, MEMORY
& STORAGE SOLUTIONS

Please consult the individual system series pages for accessories specifically designed and
recommended for each system.

FOOTNOTES

¥ Recommended for Vista.

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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ThinkPad T60/61 Series

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7659 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W AC Adapter
NEW 41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter
40Y6797 ThinkPad Z60m/T60/R60 Series 9-Cell Li-lon Battery'
NEW 41U3198 ThinkPad T60/R60 Series (14" wide) Enhanced Battery?
40Y6789 ThinkPad Advanced Ultrabay™ Battery
40Y7625 ThinkPad External Battery Charger
DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS
250410U ThinkPad Advanced Mini Dock "
250310V ThinkPad Advanced Dock
250510W ThinkPad Essential Port Replicator

CARRYING CASES

73P3599 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Backpack (up to 15.4" wide)
73P3598 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Organizer (up to 14" standard)
73P3600 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Leather Attaché (up to 15" standard)
73P3597 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Expander (up to 14" wide)

MEMORY UPGRADES

40Y7735 2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7734 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7733 W 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

STORAGE
41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive
41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

S 1 pedijulyl

FOOTNOTES

¥ Recommended for Vista.

"Compatible with all T6B0/R60 Series systems except 14" wide models.
2 Compatible with only T60/R60 Series 14" wide models.

For all legal information please see page 52.

SOIID

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide. 11
Information in this reference guide is correct at Dowioaddrom-ANwweSomanualsioom Al Manuals'8earch And Download.



ThinkPad X60/61 Series

ThinkPad X Series

NEW

12

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7696 ThinkPad and Lenovo 65W AC Adapter ,P
41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter

40Y7003 ThinkPad X60 Series 8-Cell High Capacity Battery

40Y7005 ThinkPad X60 Series Extended Life Battery

40Y7625 ThinkPad External Battery Charger

DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS

41U3120 ThinkPad X6 UltraBase
41N5643 ThinkPad DVD Ultrabay Slim Burner (requires UltraBase)

CARRYING CASES

73P3598 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Organizer

73P5186 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Leather Ultraportable
40Y7399 Targus Ladies Essential Tote

22P7430 Kensington Saddlebag Pro

MEMORY UPGRADES

’ ___%

40Y7735 2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7734 W 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7733 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
STORAGE

41N5565 Lenovo USB 2.0 Super Multi-Burner Drive with LightScribe
40Y8637 Lenovo USB 2.0 CD-RW/DVD-ROM Combo Il Drive

41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

FOOTNOTES
W) Recommended for Vista.
For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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ThinkPad X60/61 Series Tablet

NEW

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7696 ThinkPad and Lenovo 65W AC Adapter

41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter
40Y8318 ThinkPad X60 Tablet Series 8-Cell Li-lon Battery
40Y7005 ThinkPad X60 Series Extended Life Battery

40Y7625 ThinkPad External Battery Charger

DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS

41U3120 ThinkPad X6 Tablet UltraBase
41N5643 ThinkPad DVD Ultrabay Slim Burner (requires UltraBase)

CARRYING CASES

41U3142 ThinkPad X61/60 Tablet Sleeve
73P3598 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Organizer
73P5186 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Leather Ultraportable

MEMORY UPGRADES

40Y7735 2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

40Y7734 B 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

40Y7733 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

STORAGE L 3
41N5565 Lenovo USB 2.0 Super Multi-Burner Drive with LightScribe ’
40Y8637 Lenovo USB 2.0 CD-RW/DVD-ROM Combo Il Drive

41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

TABLET ACCESSORIES

41U3143 ThinkPad X61/60 Tablet Digitizer Pen
41U3142 ThinkPad X61/60 Tablet Sleeve
41U4820 ThinkPad Tablet Tether (3-pack)

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

FOOTNOTES
W Recommended for Vista.
For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
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ThinkPad R60/61 Series

ThinkPad R Series

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7659 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W AC Adapter
NEW 41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter
40Y6797 ThinkPad Z60m/T60/R60 Series 9-Cell Li-lon Battery'
41U3198 ThinkPad T60/R60 Series (14" Wide) Enhanced Battery?
40Y6789 ThinkPad Advanced Ultrabay Battery
40Y7625 ThinkPad External Battery Charger
DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS
250410V ThinkPad Advanced Mini Dock® “
250310U ThinkPad Advanced Dock®
250510W ThinkPad Essential Port Replicator®

CARRYING CASES

10K0207 ThinkPad Nylon Case
NEw 41U5253 Lenovo Messenger Max
41U5254 Lenovo Performance Backpack

MEMORY UPGRADES

40Y7735 Wi 2 GBPGC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

40Y7734 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7733 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
STORAGE

41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

FOOTNOTES

¥ Recommended for Vista.

"Compatible with all T60/R60 Series systems except 14" wide models.

2 Compatible with only T60/R60 Series 14" wide models.

3 Compatible with all models except Z6xe and R6xe models (no docking connector).
For all legal information please see page 52.

14 For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
Information n this reference guide is correct at Pys\girfferiEl froPrH YNV W SOITETTOBIS eSS NraR I s"Search And Download.



ThinkPad 260 Series

NEW

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7659 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W AC Adapter l
41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter

40Y6797 ThinkPad Z60m/T60/R60 Series 9-Cell Li-lon Battery

40Y6793 ThinkPad Z60t Series 7-Cell Li-lon Battery

40Y6789 ThinkPad Advanced Ultrabay Battery

40Y7625 ThinkPad External Battery Charger

DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS

250410V ThinkPad Advanced Mini Dock! ?‘
250310V ThinkPad Advanced Dock!

250510W ThinkPad Essential Port Replicator

CARRYING CASES

73P3597 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Expander
73P3599 ThinkPad Carrying Case - Backpack
22P7430 Kensington Saddlebag Pro
30R5521 Targus Topload Premiere Case

MEMORY UPGRADES

40Y7735 2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

40Y7734 M. 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

40Y7733 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory

STORAGE P
41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

S Z pedijulylL

FOOTNOTES

Vi Recommended for Vista.

" Compatible with all models except Z6xe and R6xe models (no docking connector).
For all legal information please see page 52.

SOIID

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide. i5
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Lenovo 3000 V100/200 Series

Lenovo 3000 V Series

NEW

NEW
NEW

16

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7696 ThinkPad and Lenovo 65W AC Adapter | > 4
41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter

40Y8321 Lenovo V100/V200 Series 6-Cell Li-lon Battery

DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS L
40Y8132 Lenovo USB Port Replicator with Video ﬁ e

CARRYING CASES

41U5253 Lenovo Messenger Max

41U5254 Lenovo Performance Backpack
73P3486 Targus Matrix Backpack - Black
40Y8601 Lenovo Carrying Case - Top Loader
40Y7525 Targus Miami Messenger

MEMORY UPGRADES

40Y7735 2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7734 I 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7733 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
STORAGE

41N5565 Lenovo USB 2.0 Super Multi-Burner Drive with LightScribe
41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

FOOTNOTES
¥ Recommended for Vista.

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Lenovo 3000 N100/200 Series

NEW
NEW
NEW

NEW
NEW

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7659 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W AC Adapter | > 4
41N8460 ThinkPad and Lenovo 90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter

41U5026 Lenovo N200 Series (14" Wide) 9-Cell Li-lon Battery!

41U5027 Lenovo N200 Series (15.4" Wide) 9-Cell Li-lon Battery?

DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS 5-.;__.::':
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, i"'
40Y8132 Lenovo USB Port Replicator with Video 2

CARRYING CASES

41U5253 Lenovo Messenger Max

41U5254 Lenovo Performance Backpack
40Y8601 Lenovo Carrying Case - Top Loader
73P3486 Targus Matrix Backpack - Black
40Y7525 Targus Miami Messenger

MEMORY UPGRADES

40Y7735 2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7734 B 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7733 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
STORAGE

41N5565 Lenovo USB 2.0 Super Multi-Burner Drive with LightScribe
41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

FOOTNOTES

¥ Recommended for Vista.

' Compatible with Lenovo N200 Series 14" wide model.

2 Compatible with Lenovo N200 Series 15.4" wide models only.
For all legal information please see page 52.

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
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17

S N 000€ oAOuU9T

SOIID



Lenovo 3000 C200 Series

Lenovo 3000 C Series

BATTERIES & POWER ADAPTERS

40Y7696 ThinkPad and Lenovo 65W AC Adapter

40Y8322 Lenovo C200 Series 6-Cell Li-lon Battery!

40Y8313 Lenovo C100 Series 8-Cell Li-lon Battery?

DOCKING & PORT REPLICATORS e
40Y8132 Lenovo USB Port Replicator with Video é:- e

CARRYING CASES

NEW 41U5253 Lenovo Messenger Max
40Y8598 Lenovo Carrying Case - Messenger
NEW 4105254 Lenovo Performance Backpack
40Y8601 Lenovo Carrying Case - Top Loader
73P3486 Targus Matrix Backpack - Black
40Y7525 Targus Miami Messenger

MEMORY UPGRADES

40Y7735 2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7734 ! 1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
40Y7733 512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM SODIMM Memory
STORAGE

41N5565 Lenovo USB 2.0 Super Multi-Burner Drive with LightScribe
41N8379 Lenovo USB 2.0 Portable 120 GB Hard Drive

41U5120 Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES

See the Notebook Accessories section for keyboards, mice, security items, audio & video and other
product categories.

FOOTNOTES

¥ Recommended for Vista.

' Compatible with Lenovo C200 Series only.
2 Compatible with Lenovo C100 Series only.
For all legal information please see page 52.

18 For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
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Desktop Accessories

NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

NEW
NEW
NEW

Desktop Accessories

20

MEMORY UPGRADES (CHECK COMPATIBILITY)

MAXIMIZE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE AND ENABLE MULTI-TASKING CAPABILITIES

73P4985
73P4984 [N
73P4983
STORAGE

2 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM UDIMM Memory %

1 GB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM UDIMM Memory
512 MB PC2-5300 667 MHz DDR2 SDRAM UDIMM Memory

BACK UP DATA, INCREASE STORAGE CAPACITY AND CONVENIENTLY TRANSPORT FILES

30R6494
30R6966
30R6967
30R6968
41Nb5565
41N5620
41N5581
41U5120
41U5119
41U5118

Maxtor Shared Storage (10/100/1000) - 320 GB 3.5" HDD
Apricorn Aegis Bio 80 GB 5400 rpm USB 2.0 External Hard Drive
Apricorn Aegis Bio 120 GB 5400 rom USB 2.0 External Hard Drive
Apricorn Aegis Bio 160 GB 5400 rpm USB 2.0 External Hard Drive
Lenovo USB 2.0 Super Multi-Burner Drive with LightScribe
ThinkCentre and Lenovo Super Multi-Burner Drive (Parallel ATA)
ThinkCentre and Lenovo Super Multi-Burner Drive

Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 4 GB

Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 2 GB

Lenovo USB 2.0 Security Memory Key - 1 GB

KEYBOARDS & MICE

INCREASE PRODUCTIVITY WITH ERGONOMIC COMFORT AND CONVENIENCE

73P2620
73P5220
31P7415
73P4730
30R6474
30R6475
41U3074
30R6997
30R6477
73P4067
30R6476

SECURITY

Lenovo Enhanced Performance Keyboard - US English
Lenovo Preferred Pro Keyboard - US English

Lenovo Preferred Pro Keyboard - PS/2® - US English

Lenovo Preferred Pro USB Fingerprint Keyboard - US English
Microsoft® Comfort Curve Keyboard 2000 - US English
Microsoft® Natural Ergonomic Keyboard 4000 - US English
Lenovo Laser Mouse

Mogo Wireless PC Card Bluetooth® Mouse (with free USB Bluetooth® Adapter)
Microsoft® Wireless Laser Mouse 6000

Lenovo Wireless Keyboard and Mouse - US English
Microsoft® Wireless Laser Desktop 6000 - US English

PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT FROM ASSET, IDENTITY AND DATA THEFT

73P2582
19K4193
41N3040

FOOTNOTES

Kensington MicroSaver Security Cable Lock from Lenovo
Targus PA410U DEFCON CL Notebook Cable Lock
Gemplus GemPC USB SmartCard Reader from Lenovo

¥l Recommended for Vista.

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Desktop Accessories

SURGE PROTECTION

MINIMIZE THE RISK OF DATA LOSS AND ELECTRICAL MISHAPS

NEW 30R6352
31P7077
New 30R6574

Belkin 7 Outlet Surge Protector - 6 Foot Cord
Belkin UPS 550
Belkin Compact Surge Protector

WIRELESS & NETWORKING

CONNECT QUICKLY AND EASILY

30R6462 Belkin N1 Wireless Router
MONITORS
INCREASE SCREEN REAL ESTATE AND IMPROVE THE VISUAL EXPERIENCE
NEW 4433HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision L220x Wide Monitor
NEW 4439HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision L190x Monitor: 19" analog/digital,
1280x1024 Resolution, USB hub
NEW 4431HB2 Lenovo ThinkVision L193p Monitor: 19" analog/digital,
1280x1024 Resolution
NEW 9417HC2 Lenovo ThinkVision L171P Monitor: 17" analog/digital,
1280x1024 Resolution
NEW 4434HB6 Lenovo ThinkVision L194 Wide Monitor: 19" wide analog/digital,
1440x900 Resolution
NEW O227AD1 Lenovo ThinkVision L171 Monitor: 17" analog,
1280x1024 Resolution
NEW O165AC6 Lenovo ThinkVision L151 Monitor: 15" analog,
1024x768 Resolution
30R6636 Samsung 305T Widescreen LCD Monitor: 30" digital,

2560x1600 Resolution

MONITOR STANDS & ARMS

DECLUTTER AND ENHANCE THE WORK SPACE

v dopjsag

19K4464 Lenovo ThinkVision TFT Radial Arm

30R5884 Ergotron Neo-Flex™ LCD Stand

30R5889 Ergotron LX Wall Mount LCD Arm - Black
NEW 30R5883 Ergotron LX Dual Display Lift Stand

30R5881 Ergotron DS100 Quad-Monitor Desk Stand

S9I10SS9ID
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Desktop Accessories

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

GRAPHIC ADAPTERS

IMPROVE THE VISUAL EXPERIENCE AND ATTACH MULTIPLE MONITORS TO VIEW MORE DATA 5 LW
73P2516 Lenovo ADD2 DVI-I Monitor Connection Adapter ;
43R1985 Lenovo ADD2 DVI-D Monitor Connection Adapter (HDCP)
43R1961 Lenovo 128 MB ATl Radeon™ HD 2400Pro Dual-VGA or
Dual-DVI, TV-out Graphics Adapter
43R1962 Lenovo 256 MB ATl Radeon HD 2400XT Dual-VGA or
Dual-DVI, TV-out Graphics Adapter
43R1963 Lenovo 512 MB ATl Radeon HD 2600XT Dual-VGA or
Dual-DVI, TV-out Graphics Adapter
41U5208 Lenovo 256 MB ATl Radeon X1300 Dual-VGA or

Dual-DVI, TV-out Graphics Adapter
Check compatibility of these three adapters at: www.lenovo.com/support/graphics/xxxxxxx
(xxxxxxx = the part number)

AUDIO & VIDEO
ENJOY ENHANCED MUSIC AND MULTIMEDIA AND IMPROVE VOICE AND VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
40Y8519 Lenovo USB Webcam G
40Y8518 Lenovo USB Multimedia Headset
40Y7616 Lenovo ThinkVision USB Soundbar (for selected LCD monitors)
40Y8257 Altec Lansing Active Noise Reduction Headset
NEW 30R6680 Cyber Acoustics Portable USB Powered Speaker System
NEW 29P8851 Logitech Z-2300 200W 2.1 THX Certified Speakers
NEW 30R6612 Slingmedia Slingbox PRO
NEW 30R6616 Slingmedia HD Connector for Slingbox PRO
@ PRINTERS
': INCREASE YOUR PRODUCTIVITY WITH MULTI-FUNCTIONAL PHOTO QUALITY LASER PRINTERS
o NEW 30R6579 Lexmark E250 Monochrome Laser Printer
m 30R7231 Canon PIXMA MP530 Office All-in-One Printer
m NEW 30R6778 Canon PIXMA iP9Q0v Portable Photo Printer
& NEW 30R6777 Canon PIXMA iP1800 Photo Printer
¢) CABLES & ADAPTERS
< ENSURE YOU HAVE THE RIGHT CONNECTIONS AND ADAPTERS FOR YOUR SYSTEM AND PERIPHERALS | i = s
41A1581 Lexmark USB Printer Cable - 2 meters (6.5 ft)
n 41A4281 Belkin 7-in-1 Retractable Cable Travel Pack
o 30R6648 Cables to Go 7 ft Catbe Snagless Ethernet Cable - Blue
oud NEW 30R6239 Siig USB to PS2 Adapter
x new 30R6305 [V Belkin Easy Transfer Cable for Windows Vista®
m New 31P9251 Targus USB to Serial (RS232) Adapter - DB9
¢ 30R6647 Startech USB to Parallel Interface Converter Cable
n FOOTNOTES
¥l Recommended for Vista.
22 For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Desktop Alternatives

THIN CLIENTS

Thin client solutions deliver small profile connected devices designed for traditional
server-based computing with centralized management.

= g

$10, S30, S50, S90
e 400 MHz

e Excellent Value

e Fast

e Smallest Footprint

V10L, V30L, V50L, VOOL

e 800 MHz
e Powerful
e Upgradeable
e Compact

V30LE, V50LE, VOOLE

e 1GHz

e Highest Performance

e Expandable

e DVI Graphics Support,
Dual/Quad Displays

X90, X90e

e 1 GHz

e Integrated Footprint

e 17" LCD with DVI

¢ Wireless/Touch Option

SECURE
No local data to corrupt or steal, virtually immune from
viruses, can lock down USB devices

RELIABLE
No hard drive, local applications or moving parts to fail

AFFORDABLE
Lower up-front costs, reduced power consumption,
robust administrative savings versus PCs

MANAGEABLE

Centralized management & administration, applications
run on central servers, one administrator can manage
thousands of Thin clients

SCALABLE
Wyse Thin clients last twice the life of a PC, and
performance can be increased easily by adding a server

ACCESSORIES

73P2620  Lenovo Enhanced Performance Keyboard

41U3074  Lenovo Laser Mouse

73P2582  Kensington MicroSaver Security Cable Lock from Lenovo
6920AB1 Lenovo L192 Wide Monitor

30R5881  Ergotron Quad Monitor Stand (2x2) - Black

CROSS PLATFORM OPERATING SYSTEMS
Thin OS, WinXPe, WIinCE, Linux®

INSTALLED CLIENTS
WinlE 6.0, Foxfire, Terminal Emulation, ICA, RDP

9SAM\

For more information, contact Mike Mullen at mullenm@us.lenovo.com

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only. 23
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Batteries & Power Adapters

Remember:
Only genuine Lenovo
batteries are tested and
supported on Lenovo

systems.

Standard
Batteries

Maintain optimal battery life by replacing
system batteries when charge capacity
diminishes with time.

High Capacity
Batteries

Gain up to 33% more capacity than the
standard system battery.

Extended or Bay
Batteries

Swap your optical drive for a bay battery and
increase your time unplugged.

THINKPAD NOTEBOOKS

f 40Y6799 (non-14"W) (6-Cell)

# 40Y6797 (non-14"W) (9-Cell)

T/R Series J 41U3197 (14"W) (7-Cell) Q 40Y6789 (3-Cell)
.;;:' 41U3196 (14"W) (6-Cell)
J 41U3198 (14"W) (6-Cell)
f 40Y6795 (Z60m, 6-Cell) J 40Y6797 (9-Cell)
Z Series Q 40Y6789 (3-Cel)
d‘,’ 40Y6791 (Z60t, 4-Cell) d 40Y6793 (7-Cell)
ﬁ‘ 40Y6999 (4-Cell slim line) _
X Series J‘ 40Y7003 (8-Cell) Q 40Y6789 (3-Cell) (Requires UltraBase)

'& 40Y7001 (4-Cell enhanced)

X Tablet Series

_,i" 40Y8314 (4-Cell)

A5 10Y8318 (3-Cel)

¢- 40Y7005 (4-Cell) (Extended Life Battery)

LENOVO 3000 NQ

TEBOOKS

pters

V Series

* 40Y8319 (3-Cell
- (3-Cell)

[

* 40Y8321 (6-Cell)

5
S 4105025 (N200 - 15.4"W) (6-Cell)

' 41U5026 (N200 - 14"W) (9-Cell)

Maximize battery performance
using ThinkVantage Power
Manager software on your

Lenovo systems.

5
N Series L o ¥ 41U5027 (N200 - 15.4"W) (9-Cell)
o 41U8315 (N100) (6-Cell) )
{.;-_-; # 41U8317 (N100) (9-Cell)
C Series 40Y8322 (C200) (6-Cell) ‘:,,-_-;'* 40Y8313 (C100)
L

Convenience:
Keep an adapter at
home, at work and

P S

65W AC Adapter (40Y7696)
e Smallest & lightest
e Compatible for models

P S

90W AC Adapter (40Y7659)
* More power means less
time charging

s,
4

90W Slim AC/DC Combo Adapter (41N8460)
® 33% thinner & 25% lighter than the previous 90W
AC/DC adapter

Batteries & Power Ada

in your bag. with integrated graphics ¢ Universally compatible with ¢ Ships with notebook power tips, AC & DC power
current systems cords and redesigned carrying pouch
e Accommodates a dual charging cable and a range
of peripheral power tips (sold separately)
24 Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Docks & Port Replicators

Pgrt Docks Advanced
Replicator Docks
T/R/Z Series
ThinkPad Essential Port ThinkPad Advanced Mini Dock | ThinkPad Advanced Dock
Replicator (250510W) (250410V) (250310V)
USB 2.0 ports 4 4 5
RJ11 port for modem X X X
RJ45 port for Gigabit Ethernet X X X
PS/2 port for mouse or keyboard (accepts a Y-cable adapter) X X X
VGA analog monitor port X X X
DVI-D digital monitor port X X
Slot for optional cable lock X X X
Support tray provides a comfortable typing angle X X X
Left corner alignment for easy docking X X X
Quick release eject button X X X
Serial and parallel ports X X
Microphone in, headphone out X X
S/PDIF digital audio for 5.1 surround sound X X
Additional integrated key lock security X X
Ejection console features LEDs that step you through the undocking process X X
PCle card slot for graphics adapters X
Ultrabay Enhanced drive bay for device expansion X
6-in-1 media card reader X
Ultrabay Enhanced supports storage & optical devices X
Power supply ThinkPad 65W OI.’ 90W power adapter Comes with a Integrated power supply
(not included) 90W AC Adapter
X Series UltraBase Features:
* Media bay accepts Ultrabay Slim CD-RW/DVD-ROM Combo,
Multi-Burner drives and the Advanced Ultrabay battery. Using
the hard disk drive installation kit, it can also house a second
ThinkPad X6 UltraBase ThinkPad hard drive
(40Y8116) ¢ Includes RJ11 for modem, RJ45 for Gigabit Ethernet, 4 USB
2.0, serial, parallel, VGA, microphone in, headphone out and
integrated stereo speakers
. * System power-on button and easy ejection lever
X Tablet Series ¢ Integrated key lock and a slot for an optional Kensington
MicroSaver Security Cable Lock (73P2582)
¢ Requires (but does not include) the 65W AC power adapter
that ships with ThinkPad X60 systems or 90W AC/DC
ThinkPad X6 Tablet UltraBase Combo Adapter
(41U3120)
V/C/N Series Lenovo USB Port Replicator with Video (40Y8132):
* 4 USB 2.0 ports; 2 standard, 2 powered
* VGA monitor port, Serial port, 10/100 Ethernet port -u..._ e
© 3 video modes; supports dual monitoring ; <5
* Supports video resolutions up to 1280x1024 in 16-bit color *ﬂ_ Sl -
¢ Audio in and stereo audio out jacks i
» Ships with an AC power adapter
¢ Windows Vista® driver available: www.lenovo.com/support/
drivers/40Y8132
Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only. 25
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Keyboards & Mice

Keyboards & Mice

26

* Work freely with wireless keyboards and mice
® Program shortcuts to specific keys on your keyboard

e Set up your work space ergonomically

Lenovo Enhanced
Performance Keyboard (73P2620)
e Programmable keys, multimedia pod

Work more efficiently

* Travel with portable-sized keyboards and mice

o Utilize biometrics security features

Lenovo Preferred Pro USB

Fingerprint Keyboard (73P4730)

® Biometric security enables
fingertip password management

Lenovo Preferred Pro Keyboard
(73P5220)
® Detachable rubberized paim

rest & three levels of keyboard tilt

2000 (30R6474)
e Comfort curve keyboard layout with
spill-resistant design

- Microsoft® Comfort Curve Keyboard

Microsoft® Natural Ergonomic

Keyboard 4000 (30R6475)

® Ergonomic design, full featured
ThinkPad Travel Mouse (31P7410)
e Compact, soft-to-the-touch design

with free USB Bluetooth® Adapter
a— (30R6997)
e Charges & stores in PClI slot

Microsoft® Wireless Laser Desktop

u‘ 6000 (30R6476)
e Ultra-thin comfort curve design &
a high definition laser mouse

Mogo Wireless PC Card Bluetooth® Mouse

Microsoft® Wireless Laser Mouse 6000
(30R6477)
e Cordless freedom with USB receiver

Lenovo Laser Mouse (41U3074)
e Full sized, high precision mouse

Lenovo Wireless Keyboard & Mouse

&, (73P4067)

e Complete wireless set for any system

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Carrying Cases

ThinkPad Premiere Leather

(10K0209)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

¢ Comfortable, full-grain leather case

e Secures notebook with SafePort Air Protection system

ThinkPad Carrying Case - Leather UltraPortable
(73P5186)

* Accommodates up to 14" standard displays

® Separate padded computer compartment

e Ultra lightweight, black leather

ThinkPad Carrying Case - Leather Attache’
(73P3600)

e Accommodates up to 15" standard displays
¢ High-quality soft black leather

¢ Removable accessories pouch for cables

ThinkPad Expander (73P3597)

* Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

* Expansion compartment fits second notebook
(15" standard or smaller) or portable projector

¢ Roller luggage pass-through strap

ThinkPad Organizer (73P3598)
e Accommodates up to 14" standard displays
e Secures notebook with SafePort Air Protection system
 Roller luggage pass-through strap, separate
file section

ThinkPad Nylon (10K0207)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

e Secures notebook with SafePort Air Protection system
¢ Convenient storage compartments

ThinkPad X61/60 Tablet Sleeve (41U3142)

e Accommodates the X60/61 Tablet Series

¢ Innovative strap accommodates usage while stationary
or on-the-go

ThinkPad Backpack (73P3599)

* Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

® Secures notebook with SafePort Air Protection system
¢ Hidden security pocket for valuables

® Padded shoulder straps & headphone port

Lenovo Performance Backpack (41U5254)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

* Front bungee system to stash a jacket, etc.

¢ Mesh water bottle pockets & headphone port

Lenovo Messenger Max (41U5253)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

¢ Padded notebook compartment with security strap
e Zip-down workstation for organization & storage

Lenovo Carrying Case - Backpack (40Y8603)
e Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

¢ Padded thermal back for maximum comfort
¢ Hidden security back pocket

Lenovo Carrying Case - Messenger (40Y8598)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

e Separate padded computer compartment

e \ery lightweight, adjustable padded shoulder strap,
stretch mesh side pocket and back pocket

Lenovo Carrying Case - Top Loader (40Y8601)

* Accommodates up to 15.4" wide displays

e Separate, padded computer compartment

¢ Very light weight, adjustable padded shoulder
straps, back pocket

¢ Roller luggage pass-through strap

Targus Topload Premiere Case (30R5521)
e Accommodates up to 15.4" displays

e Interior padded notebook compartment

¢ Two separate file storage pockets

Targus Traditional Notebook Case (41A2287)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" displays

* Roller luggage pass-through strap

¢ Large front pocket & front zip-down workstation

Targus Matrix Backpack Black (73P3486)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" displays

e Padded computer storage section

o Exterior gear flap with buckle & bungee closure

Targus Miami Messenger (40Y7525)

e Accommodates up to 17" displays

e Padded notebook compartment

e Section for file storage & a zip-down workstation

Targus Brilliance Case (30R6364)

e Accommodates up to 15.4" displays

* Designed for travelers with multiple electronic devices
¢ Roller luggage pass-through strap

e Expands 2.5" for maximum capacity

E S P ED

Targus Ladies Essential Tote (40Y7399)

* Accommodates up to 15.4" displays

* Padded notebook compartment, fashionable lining &
protective metal feet

e Interior pockets for a cell phone, business cards, etc. &
a removable mini bag

&
&
e
<
=
0
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Kensington Saddlebag Pro (22P7430)

* Accommodates up to 15" standard displays

e Includes a second full-sized compartment

e Converts to a backpack via hidden shoulder straps

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Software Solutions

Software Solutions

28

LANDesk

An Avocents Company

ISERDEN

PRODUCTIVITY SOFTWARE

Microsoft® Office 2007

Preloaded on Lenovo systems today

Microsoft® Office is activated via licence keys:
43R1528  Microsoft® Office 2007 Basic

43R1531 Microsoft® Office 2007 Professional
43R1534  Microsoft® Office 2007 Small Business

ThinkVantage® Technologies

Full range of innovative and end-user centric support solutions designed
to improve the PC end-user experience

See www.lenovo.com/thinkvantage

SYSTEM MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE

LANDesk® Management Suite for ThinkVantage Technologies

PC management suite and console for clients - including patch, secure,
monitor, deploy, support and asset management along with
ThinkVantage Technologies management

Download a free starter pack:
landesk.com/ThinkVantage/StarterPack.aspx

See Internet site http://landesk.raleigh.ibm.com

E-mail: landesk@us.lenovo.com

InterActES™ for ThinkVantage Technologies
Decision support solution that analyzes users,
applications and system behavior

See www.serden.com/lenovo

E-mail: Rick Martin (rmartin@serden.com)

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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Software Solutions

utimaco’

The Data Security Company.

CgMPU

our Endpoints

Data Protection

SECURITY SOFTWARE

SafeGuard Easy

Full hard disk encryption software

Maintenance Support & Upgrades (1-100 seats):

41A1636 SafeGuard Easy 1-year

41A1637 Additional 1-year

41A1638 Additional 2-year

For help getting started, contact Jason Barritt at jbarritt@us.lenovo.com

OmniPass

Enterprise security solution for single sign on, identity & password
management/elimination

See www.softexinc.com/lenovo

E-mail: Ralph D’Altilia (ralph@softexinc.com)

Safend

Protects against corporate data leakage and targeted attacks
See www.safend.com/partner_portal

(Login: lenovo@safend.com, Pass: LNVmp08)

E-mail: Ben Campbell (Ben@safend.com)

ComputraceComplete®

ComputraceComplete® includes all the power of LoJack®, plus the ability
for IT departments to track hardware & software changes and remotely
delete contents on the hard drive

26K3424 1-year ComputraceComplete®

26K3427 2-year ComputraceComplete®

26K3430 3-year ComputraceComplete®

Computrace® LoJack® for Laptops

LoJack® provides theft protection service that tracks, locates & recovers
stolen laptops & desktops

40Y9220 1-year Computrace® LoJack®

40Y9221  2-year Computrace® LoJack®

40Y9222  3-year Computrace® LoJack®

40Y9223  4-year Computrace® LoJack®

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

29

SUOI}N|OS SJEM}}OS



ThinkVantage Technologies

ThinkVantage Technologies

30

Q00600

© 068 6000 e

DEPLOY

ImageUltra™ Builder — A do-it-yourself toolkit that provides image consolidation and
management.

System Migration Assistant™ — Easily moves user data, OS settings and application
settings from your old PC to the new PC.

Base Software Administrator — Allows customization of the preload without the complexity
and effort of creating an image from scratch.

Imaging Technology Center — Comprehensive service offering for all of your imaging and
deployment related needs.

CONNECT

Access Connections™ — Managing your location needs, not just your connectivity needs.

PROTECT

Active Protection System™ - Protects your hard drive from drops and falls.

Client Security Solution — Secures your PC, managing your fingerprints and passwords.
Fingerprint Reader — Easy and secure login.

Rescue and Recovery™ — Recover your PC and files and access the Internet even if your
operating system is corrupted.

SUPPORT
Productivity Center — One touch access to all of the ThinkVantage technologies.

System Update — Automatically download and install the latest BIOS, drivers and
ThinkVantage technologies.

DISPOSE

Secure Data Disposal™ - Securely erase all the information on your PC.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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ThinkPlus & ThinkPad Services

ThinkPlus Warranty Service Upgrades

A broad range of service level
options is offered based on specific

machine type

Machine can be upgraded with
ThinkPlus Warranty Service
Upgrades (WSU)

WSU can be purchased within base
warranty period. It starts at date
of original base warranty and runs

concurrently with original base warranty

Services provided by IBM® Global

Services and select Business Partners

View support services for all Lenovo
mobile, desktop and monitor products:

www.thinkpad.com/thinkplus/warranty

Base Warranty Upgrade to US Part Number
1-year Depot 1-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9166
2-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9167
3-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9168
2-year Depot Repair 41C9169
3-year Depot Repair 41C9170
4-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9171
4-year Depot Repair 41C9172
5-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9173
5-year Depot Repair 41C9174
3-year Depot 2-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9175
3-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9176
4-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9177
4-year Depot Repair 41C9178
5-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 41C9179
5-year Depot Repair 41C9180
3-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 4-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 12X5630
4-year Depot Repair 4-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 12X5631

ThinkPad Post Warranty Annual Maintenance Agreement

Service begins at the end of base warranty or other applied warranty upgrades (whichever occurs first)

Lenovo Maintenance Agreements (LMA) provide extended warranty coverage for a maximum term of four or five years

depending on your system. These agreements must be purchased and registered properly prior to service availability

Services provided by IBM® Global Services and select Business Partners

View support services for all Lenovo mobile, desktop and monitor products:

www.thinkpad.com/thinkplus/warranty

Base Warranty Add to Base Warranty Part Number
1-year Depot 1-year Depot Repair 41C9278
3-year Depot 1-year Onsite 9x5 NBD M-F 41C9279
3-year Onsite 9x5 NBD 2-year Depot Repair 41C9280
4-year Depot Repair 2-year Onsite 9x5 NBD M-F 41C9281
4-year Onsite 9x5 NBD

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.

Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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ThinkPlus & ThinkPad Services

ThinkPad Protection Services

ThinkPad Protection Services are extensive repair or replacement services that proactively address unexpected IT expenses
associated with replacing damaged equipment and provide help in avoiding significant future repair costs.

ThinkPad Base ThinkPad Protection Warranty Service ThinkPad Protection
Warranty (Depot) Upgrade Included Part Number

1-year Depot 2-year 2-year Depot 41C9335

1-year Depot 3-year 3-year Depot 41C9334

1-year Depot 4-year 4-year Depot 41C9336

ThinkPad
(No Tablets)

3-year Depot 3-year N/A 41C9340

3-year Depot 4-year 4-year Depot 41C9341

3-year Onsite 3-year N/A 41C9344

|

et

Only
Tabl

3-year Depot 3-year 3-year Onsite 40Y9153

Imaging Services

Lenovo’s Imaging Technology Center (ITC) enables customers to develop and deploy custom standardized images in manufacturing.

See www.lenovo.com/itc for more details.

Services

For complete compatibility information of branded products, please see the Options Compatibility Matrix at the back of this guide.
32 Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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261m/Z61p (15.4" Wide) 9450/1/2/3 0674
261t (14" Wide) 9440/1/2/3/8

Z60m (15.4" Wide) 2529/2530/2531/2532
X61LS (12.1" Standard) 8748

X61 Tablet (12.1" Standard) 7762/3/4/7/8/9
X41 (12" Standard) 2525/6/7/8

X40 (12" Standard) 2371/2372/2382/2386

T61 (15.4" Wide) 6457/8/9/60/1/2/3/4/5/6/1/8//70/71

T61 (14" Standard) 8889/90/1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8/9/8900/38/39

T61 (14" Wide) 7658/59/60//61/62/63/64/65/77/78/79/1959)
R60e (15" Standard) 0656/7/8/9

R60 (14" & 15" Standard) 9455/6/7/8/9 9460/1/2/3/4

X60 (12.1" Standard) 1706/7/8/9
R52 (14" & 15" Standard)1846/1847/1848/1849/1858/1859/1860/1861/1958

X61s (12.1" Standard) 7666/7/8/9/7670/1
X61 (12.1" Standard) 7673/4/5/6/8/9

X60 Tablet (12.1" Standard) 6363/4/5/6
X60s (12.1" Standard) 1702/3/4/5 2522/4
X41 Tablet (12" Standard) 1866/7/8/9
T60 (15.4" Wide) 6369/70/1/2 8741/2/3/4

T60/p (14" & 15" Standard) 1951/2/3/4 2007/8 2613/23
Ré1e, R61i (15.4" Wide) 7649/7650/7657

R61, R61i (15" Standard) 8942/43/44/45/47/48/49)

Ro1, R61i (15.4" Wide) 7642/43/44/45/46/47/48 8914/18/19/20/27/28/29/30/32/33/34/35/36/37

T43 (14" & 15" Standard) 1871/1872/1875/1876
R61, R61i (14" Wide) 7732/33/34/35/36/37/38/42/43/44/51/53/54/55

T43/p (14" & 15" Standard) 2668/2669/2686/2687
T41/p T42/p (14" & 15" Standard) 2373/2374/2378/2379
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Z61e (15.4" Wide) 0672/0673,

Z61m/Z61p (15.4" Wide) 9450/1/2/3 0674
Z61t (14" Wide) 9440/1/2/3/8

Z60m (15.4" Wide) 2529/2530/2531/2532
X61LS (12.1" Standard) 8748

X61 Tablet (12.1" Standard) 7762/3/4/7/8/9|
X60 (12.1" Standard) 1706/7/8/9

X41 Tablet (12" Standard) 1866/7/8/9

X41 (12" Standard) 2525/6/7/8

X40 (12" Standard) 2371/2372/2382/2386

T61 (15.4" Wide) 6457/8/9/60/1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8//70/71

T61 (14" Standard) 8889/90/1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8/9/8900/38/39)

T61 (14" Wide) 7658/59/60//61/62/63/64/65/77/78/79/1959)
R60e (15" Standard) 0656/7/8/9

R60 (14" & 15" Standard) 9455/6/7/8/9 9460/1/2/3/4

X61 (12.1" Standard) 7673/4/5/6/8/9)
R52 (14" & 15" Standard)1846/1847/1848/1849/1858/1859/1860/1861/1958

X61s (12.1" Standard) 7666/7/8/9/7670/1

X60 Tablet (12.1" Standard) 6363/4/5/6
X60s (12.1" Standard) 1702/3/4/5 2522/4
T60 (15.4" Wide) 6369/70/1/2 8741/2/3/4

T60/p (14" & 15" Standard) 1951/2/3/4 2007/8 2613/23
Ré1e, R61i (15.4" Wide) 7649/7650/7657

R61, R61i (15" Standard) 8942/43/44/45/417/48/49)

Ro1, R61i (15.4" Wide) 7642/43/44/45/46/47/48 8914/18/19/20/27/28/29/30/32/33/34/35/36/37

T43 (14" & 15" Standard) 1871/1872/1875/1876
R61, R61i (14" Wide) 7732/33/34/35/36/37/38/42/43/44/51/53/54/55

T43/p (14" & 15" Standard) 2668/2669/2686/2687|
T41/p T42/p (14" & 15" Standard) 2373/2374/2378/2379
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A57 (Tower) 9158/71
A57 (Desktop) 9169/89

A55 (SFF) 9636/9640/9641

A55/M55¢ (Desktop) 8706/8982/94/9278/88/9380/9632/9649/6491

A55/M55e (Tower) 8705/8975/85/9265/79/9379/89/9637/9648/6490
A52 (Tower) 8782/3/4/5/6/8

AS52 (SFF) 8289/98 8328/41/44/82

A52 (Tower) 8288/97 8326/29/42/80)
A52 (SFF) 8155/6/7/8/9/60

A61e (USFF) 6417/18 6449/53
A61 (Tower) 9120/27/29/34/36/39/41/43/56/57
A61 (Desktop) 9126/28/30/35/37/40/42/44/59/91

A60 (Desktop) 9282/66 8013/8716 9384/74 8986/76 9647
A52 (Desktop) 8161/2/3/5 81546

M52 (Tower) 8110/8112/8113/8114
A52 (Tower) 8153/8166/7/8/9/70/8287/96 8327/40/43/81

M52 (Desktop) 8111/8211/8212/8213
M52 (SFF) 8099/8116/8215/9210/92111

M55e (SFF) 9642/9643/9644/9645 9300/9301
M55 (USFF) 8009/8803/8807/8812/8799/8791/8795
A53 (Tower) 8701/8973/83/95/9277/817/9387/9635

M55/p (SFF) 8800/8804/8808/8813/8792/8796/9168
M55 (Desktop) 8801/8805/8810/8814/8793/8797/9166
A53 (Desktop) 8702/8970/80/92/9276/86/9378/9628

M57/M57p (SFF) 6019/64/66/67/72/73/77/78/87/88 9181/96)
M57/M57p (USFF) 6062/65/71/76/89 9011/14/71/89 9162/82 9303
M55/p (Tower) 8802/8806/8811/8816/8794/8798/9167

A60 (Tower) 9283/69 8700/17 9631/9383 8991/79 9646
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M57/M57p (Tower) 6010/69/75/81/86 9013/19/88 9160/64/74/94
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Legal

©2008 Lenovo. All Rights Reserved.

Lenovo

Department 2W6A

3039 Cornwallis Rd.

Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

General Notes

All the part numbers referenced in this publication are product part numbers and not service part numbers.
The following paragraph does not apply to the United Kingdom or any country where any such provisions are inconsistent with local law:

LENOVO PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION AS IS WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states do not allow disclaimer of express or
implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this statement may not apply to you.

This publication could contain technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically made to the information herein; these changes will be
incorporated in new editions of this publication. LENOVO may make improvements and/or changes in the product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this
publication at any time. LENOVO reserves the right to alter specifications and other product information without notice. It is your responsibility to obtain the
latest information.

This publication was developed for products and services offered in the United States. LENOVO may not offer the products, services or features discussed
in this document in other countries. Information is subject to change without notice. Consult your local LENOVO Representative for information on offerings
available in your area.

Other part numbers in addition to those listed in this document may be required to support a specific device or function.

The following terms are trademarks or registered trademarks of Lenovo Corporation in the United States or other countries or both: Access Connections,
Active Protection System, ImageUltra, Lenovo, the Lenovo logo, PS/2, Rescue and Recovery, ScrollPoint, Secure Data Disposal, System Migration Assistant,
ThinkCentre, ThinkPad, ThinkPlus Services, ThinkPlus Accessories, ThinkVantage, ThinkVision, TrackPoint, UltraBase, Ultrabay and UltraNav. Microsoft,
ReadyBoost, Windows and Windows Vista are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Linux is a trademark of Linus Torvalds in the United States and other
countries, or both. Other company, product and service names may be trademarks or service marks of other companies.

Unless otherwise stated, LENOVO makes no representations or warranties with respect to non-LENOVO products. Support (if any) for the non-LENOVO
products is provided by the third party, not LENOVO.

For non-LENOVO software, software may differ from its retail version (if available) and may not include user manuals or all program functionality; applicable
third party software licenses may apply.

Certain Microsoft® software product(s) included with this computer may use technological measures for copy protection. IN SUCH EVENT, YOU WILL NOT
BE ABLE TO USE THE PRODUCT IF YOU DO NOT FULLY COMPLY WITH THE PRODUCT ACTIVATION PROCEDURES. Product activation procedures and
Microsoft's privacy policy will be detailed during initial launch of the product, or upon certain reinstallations of the software product(s) or reconfigurations of the
computer, and may be completed by Internet or telephone (toll charges may apply).

This LENOVO equipment is subject to applicable rules and regulations of the United States Federal Communication Commission (FCC). LENOVO reserves
the right to change the price, product specification, and discontinue marketing the products listed, at any time, without notice. The price displayed applies
only to LENOVO Business Partners who are approved to acquire the product directly from LENOVO. LENOVO Business Partners that source from a LENOVO
Distributor do so at prices and on terms that are established by the LENOVO Distributor, not by LENOVO.

Hard Drive: GB=billion bytes. Accessible capacity is less; up to 4 GB is service partition.
Mobile Processors: Power management reduces processor speed when in battery mode.

Warranty Information: For terms and conditions or copies of Lenovo’s limited warranty, call 08705 500900 in the U.K. Limited warranty includes International
Warranty Service in those countries where this statement of product is sold by Lenovo or Lenovo Business Partners (registration required).

Energy Star: As an Energy Star Partner, Lenovo has determined that this product meets the Energy Star guidelines for energy efficiency.

Battery: These model numbers achieved the Ziff Davis Media, Inc.'s Business Winstone® 2002 BatteryMark Version 1.0, Battery Rundown Time of at least the
time shown. This test was performed without independent verification by the VeriTest testing division of Lionbridge Technologies, Inc. (“VeriTest”) or Ziff Davis
Media, Inc.; neither Ziff Davis Media, Inc. nor VeriTest makes any representations or warranties as to these test results. Winstone is a registered trademark
and BatteryMark is a trademark of Ziff Davis Publishing Holdings, Inc. in the U.S. and other countries. Battery life (and recharge times) will vary based on many
factors including screen brightness, applications, features, power management, battery conditioning and other customer preferences.

Thinness: May vary at certain points on the system.

Unless otherwise indicated, prices shown are estimated reseller prices to end users. Reseller prices may vary. Lenovo reserves the right to change prices and
product specifications and to discontinue marketing products without notice.

CD/DVD Drive Speeds: List maximum rates; rates are variable and are often less than the maximum. (Tape Drives) Data compression may be software
dependent.

Actual applications included dependent upon country.

ADSL Modems:

Actual Modem Speeds: Depend on many factors, including the plan you sign up for with your ADSL provider, and are often less than the maximum
possible.

New 56K v.92 Modem Standard:

Modem Speeds: Public network download speeds are limited to 53 Kbps. Upload speeds are limited to 48 Kbps for v.92 modems. Actual speeds depend
on many factors and are often less than the maximum possible. V.92 functions and speeds require compatible phone line and server equipment. Requires
download of v.92 microcode, when available, and country approval. Check with your telephone and Internet Service Providers for availability.

Included Software: May differ from its retail version (if available) and may not include user manuals or all program functionality. License agreements may
apply. Operating systems that are not preloaded on the system may not provide full-feature functionality. Please refer to lenovo.com/think/pc/support, select
notebook brand, click on “Product Information”, choose your machine type, then click on “Product Limitations”.

Titanium Composite: As tested using the high-flex modulus test.

Travel Weight: Includes battery and optional travel bezel instead of standard optical drive in Ultrabay, if applicable; weight may vary due to vendor components,
manufacturing process and options.

Maximum Memory & Internal Hard Disk Capacities: May require the replacement of standard component with largest supported component available.
Norton AntiVirus™ comes with 90 days of virus definition updates.

Legal

52 Information in this reference guide is correct at point of production. For Lenovo internal usage and authorized Lenovo distributors only.
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